

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1446

ANA MARIA CARDONA,

Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

CARLOS J. MARTINEZ
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 NW 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1961

ANDREW STANTON
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0046779

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	28
I. JURY SELECTION.....	28
A. The Court Failed To Strike Two Jurors Despite The Fact One Could Not Presume Ana Cardona Innocent And The Other’s Answers Raised Doubts To His Partiality.....	28
1. Ms. Brizo.....	29
2. Juror Gabriel	32
II. COMMENTS ON SILENCE.....	42
A. Florida Constitution	46
B. United States Constitution.....	49
III. DISCOVERY VIOLATION.....	51
IV. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT	59
A. “Justice for Lazaro”.....	60
B. Burden-Shifting.....	62
C. Denigrating The Defense.....	64
D. Vouching.....	70
E. Personal Attacks On Ms. Cardona.....	71
F. Facts Not In Evidence.....	73

G. Harmful Error.....	76
V. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE PENALTY PHASE.....	76
A. Facts Not In Evidence	77
B. Denigrating Defense Counsel.....	79
C. Diminishing Mitigation	81
D. Harmful Error.....	82
VI. THE HAC AGGRAVATOR CANNOT BE BASED ON ACTS BEYOND THE IMMEDIATE CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE DEATH.	83
VII. ERRORS IN THE SENTENCING ORDER.....	85
B. Refusal to consider Codefendant’s sentence	88
C. The Trial Court Imposed a “Nexus” Requirement.....	89
VIII. INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY.....	90
IX. THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH SENTENCE BASED ON 7 TO 5 VERDICT AND JUDICIAL FACT-FINDING DENIED ANA CARDONA THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.	97
X. CUMULATIVE ERROR.....	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	101
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Acosta v. State</i> , 856 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	56
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 830 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	80
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	79
<i>Alfaro v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 1345 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	56
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	98
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	98
<i>Ash v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	46
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	91
<i>Bass v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	63, 71
<i>Bauta v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	79
<i>Behl v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	98
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	60

<i>Bigham v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 2008).....	75, 78
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	99
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997).....	89
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012),.....	64,66
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	60
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998).....	83
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995).....	41
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	98
<i>Caraballo v. State</i> , 39 So. 3d 1234 (Fla. 2010).....	67
<i>Caraballo v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	68
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994).....	2, 47, 85, 87
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002).....	2, 86, 87, 88
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 356 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	67
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 442 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1996).....	41

<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007).....	92
<i>Clewis v. State</i> , 605 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	63
<i>Cliff Berry, Inc. v. State</i> , 116 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	57
<i>Conahan v. State</i> , 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003).....	75, 78
<i>Covington v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	63
<i>Cowan v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 446 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009), the court	48
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002).....	58, 89
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270, 127 S.Ct. 856 (2006)	99
<i>D'Ambrosio v. State</i> , 736 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	66, 71
<i>Delhall v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2012).....	81
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 942 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	61
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	46, 49, 50
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 428 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	61
<i>England v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006).....	88

<i>Farina v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996).....	35, 41, 42
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982).....	49
<i>Fullmer v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	67, 71
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1990).....	78
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	86
<i>Gibbs v. State</i> , 193 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967).....	63
<i>Giorgetti v. State</i> , 821 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	47
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998).....	60, 62, 63
<i>Green v. State</i> , 427 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 3d DCA).....	71
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1886 (2014).....	27, 90, 91, 92, 93
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989).....	28, 31, 32
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 726 So. 2d 804 (4th DCA 1999), the court.....	48
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009).....	83
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985).....	28, 31

<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990),.....	89
<i>Hosper v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	47
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 437 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 1983).....	77
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly S293 (May 1, 2014).....	90
<i>Izquierdo v. State</i> , 724 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	66
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	46, 51
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	98
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 92 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1956).....	98
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007).....	95, 96
<i>JVA Enterprises, I, LLC v. Prentice</i> , 48 So. 3 d 109 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	79
<i>King v. State</i> , 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993).....	71
<i>Kopsho v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 2007).....	34
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997).....	86
<i>Krawczuk v. State</i> , 92 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 2012).....	86

<i>Landry v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	68
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	59
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	67, 81
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	89
<i>Major v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	56
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	69, 72
<i>Matarranz v. State</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly S687 (Sept. 26, 2013)	28
<i>Merck v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	76, 77
<i>Messer v. State</i> , 330 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 1976)	89
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 988 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	47
<i>Neimeyer v. State</i> , 378 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	56
<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	89
<i>Northard v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	63
<i>O'Connor v. State</i> , 9 Fla. 215 (Fla. 1860)	28

<i>Orme v. State</i> , 25 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 2009).....	89
<i>Overton v State</i> , 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001).....	31, 32
<i>Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Morse</i> , 653 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	68
<i>Paul v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	63
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	87
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986).....	76
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 400 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1981).....	86
<i>Price v. State</i> , 538 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	31
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	19, 51
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 560 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	64
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	27, 98
<i>Robards v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 1256 (Fla. 2013).....	98
<i>Robbins v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	48
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	76

<i>Ryan v. State</i> , 457 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	72
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2174 (Jun. 17, 2013).....	50
<i>Sanchez v. Nerys</i> , 954 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	68
<i>Scipio v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006).....	51, 56, 57,58
<i>Sempier v. State</i> , 907 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	71
<i>Servis v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	69
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995).....	57, 58
<i>Singer v. State</i> , 109 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1958).....	28, 34
<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001).....	28
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 500 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1986).....	57
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	23
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co. v. Thorne</i> , 110 So. 3d 66 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	78
<i>State v. Benton</i> , 662 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	67
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	76

<i>State v. Evans</i> , 770 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 2000).....	57
<i>State v. Hoggins</i> , 718 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998).....	46, 47, 48, 49
<i>State v. Hootman</i> , 709 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1998), abrogated	84
<i>State v. Schopp</i> , 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995).....	57, 58
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 573 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1990).....	47
<i>State</i> , 581 So. 2d 1399 (1st DCA 1991).....	61
<i>Steele v. State</i> ,, 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	97
<i>Stimus v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	58
<i>Sun Supermarkets, Inc. v. Fields</i> , 568 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	68
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 63 So. 3d 55 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	57
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990).....	29
<i>Tyson v. State</i> , 100 So. 254 (Fla. 1924).....	70
<i>United States v. Velarde-Gomez</i> , 269 F.3d 1023 (2001).....	50
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 200 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2000).....	50

<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	76
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	68
<i>Wade v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010).....	88
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	35, 41
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997).....	82
<i>Watts v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1992).....	62
<i>West v. State</i> , 69 So. 3d 1075 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	47
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2008).....	81
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	35
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005).....	84, 91
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	82

STATUTES

§ 110.1155, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	77
§ 112.061, Fla. Stat., (2010).....	77
§ 921.137, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	92, 95, 97

§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (1999)	99
---------------------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONS

Art. I § 9, Fla. Const.....	28, 42, 46, 60, 85, 94, 98
Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const.....	84
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.....	98
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.....	98
Art. I, § 22, Fla. Const.....	98
U.S. Const. amend. V	77
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	28, 35, 60, 77
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	28, 35, 60, 77, 85, 91, 94
U.S. Const. amends. XIV	28, 35, 77, 85, 91, 94

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Association on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, Definition of Intellectual Disability	96
American Association on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Support</i> 35 (11th ed. 2010).....	95
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> 49 (4th ed. 2000)	95, 96, 97
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> 49 (5th ed. 2013)	92, 95, 96, 97
